
,0

~: 26305065

lg#a (3rfl - Ii) nor arafu )a uqla yea
f1~ cl Q ffi I~ \ii 1=JcFf, 'fl I a <'W '-ifui cl, qj ~ ~ cf41¢ * l:fffi,

aJiclllql~, 316'-IGlcl!IG- 380015. .

; 1JITT;<, fflT : File No : V2(ST)114-115 /A-11/2015-16 / ILJ 'f /; :fo ) '-I b 6-

xsl" ~~~: Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-070 to 071-16~17.

~Date : 12.08.2016 ~ ffl ~ cmmr Date of Issue ;:,r, I l)W ~ f{

~ 3iITT ~@ff. ~ (~-11) ·&RT tfTffif

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)
Tf ~ ~ 3ltl-lc\lcsllc\ : (:}Jl~c/'c'llcilll ITRI ~ ~ ~ x:f

---------~:-----.~~
Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-04/Ref-15/DR/2015-16 Dated 29.09.2015 &
SD-04/Ref-17/DR/2015-16 Dated 14.10.2015

Issued by Assistant Commissioner, Div-IV, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

'114lclc/5df 'c/5T -=rr=r :s::cf t@T Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. Amneal Life Science Pvt Ltd Ahmedabad

gr 3rat smr#gr rig€ ah ft anfqf If@rt at ar4la [ff rata
tfc/)filt:-

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

~~Hlli-J,1994 ~ tTm 86 ct 3WIB 3Nrcl" at fa uat 'WlmT:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

ufaa 2flu fl# zrcn,a zrc vi ara a4l#hr mraf@raw 3i. 2o, q#e
131R=clc& c/5A.Jh::1°.:s, ~ ~. o-J!3l-lc\lcsllc\-380016 ·

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmed.abad - 380 016.

(ii) arflRr nrzurf@rav at fah 3rf@)fa, 1994 #l art 86 (1) ct ~ 3Nrcl"
hara Para#t, 1994 a fa o (1) # sifa ffa nfal s i ar ufjiat
Gr f vi Gr mer fGru arr a fasa 3rat 6l n{ st sra 4ft
a#ht uft a1Reg (s7 vs mfr if stf) 3ITT' Wl!:f ll ft:R:r "{~ ll~'{Uf cpl .-ll I ll4ld
~~ t cfITT ~ '1Tf?@ x-ll&Glf.1¢ &tr ?a urzrft # zrr fhzr # a a uif#a ?a
IRu ugi hara at mi7, ans #l iT 31R WITTIT 1'fll1~~ 5 C'lrur <IT ~ qj1,

% cffiT ~ 1000/- ffi ~ wft I 'Gl"ITT~ cBT +WT, «ITTrr ~ +WT 3ITT' WITTIT 1'fll1~
~ 5 C'lrur <IT 50 C'lrur cfcp 'ITT ill ~ 5000 /- tJfR:r~ wft I 'Gl"ITT Para #l air, nu at
+WT 31R WITTIT 1'fll1~~ 50 C'lrur Ira unr ? asi 6q 1ooo/- tJfR:r~ wft I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakh~ or_ le_ss, Rs.5000!.:.::-~l:l~!~he amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied 1s 1s more than-1f1ve la~hls,but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/­
where the amount of servj¢eha¢&~nt~(~}"demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty
Lakhs rupees, in the fom/~t,,:6{os'.S'e~d::0ir-i~,g}aft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the
bench of nominated Publib/:p~ btor~,i~'k of't]i·~lace where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

1.s &s elo manse St

«, ,° •sen +/·<e­



:: 2 ::
(iii) ~~,1994 cti- mxr 86 cti- q-Irr3ii vi (2g) iafa 3fla hara
Run1al, 1so4 a Ru 9 (2g) # 3lWffi frrmfm "Cp"]lf ~.-tf.-7 lf ctl- IJfT ~ ~~ Wl!T
aigaa,, aha sn gen (srfta) a om#t at uf (OIA)(Gr a umra uR itf) 3ii 'srw
~- F6fl!cn / UT 3I7gad 3reIaT Aaron €hr Gal zyc6, 37gt#tr =qrznTf@raur at 3r4aa as
cfi ~-a g srr (010) ctl" ffl~ 6T1fi I

(iii) T~e appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
fiied in Form ST-7as prescribed.under Rule 9 (2A)of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which-shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Aastt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the'App~l!ate Tribunal.

2. lfll-l~ .--llllllc1ll ~~- 1975 ctl- WITT qx~-1 ct 3lWffi ~~
3TgF [G 37rat gier m7If@rant a 3ITTVi ctl- ffl qx xii 6.50/- lffl cpT .--ll llllc1"- l ~ ~
QfllT °i?AT .I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. vi yea, sra yea vi aasz 3fa nrznfeaowr (a7ff4fer) Rmma8], 1gs2 # affa
vi arr if@r mai at af aa crrR frr;,_r:rr ctl" 3Tix 'lfr &JFr ~ fm'm "GITcff -g I

3. Attent_ion is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. #tar rca, hsc€tr 3eua green vi tiara 3r4tr ,if@rawT (Git4a) h "Qfc:t 3fLfrc;rr m~ cA"

hctr 35-qr gr;ca 3f@1fer#, &9 Rt arr 39 h3iii fa4tzn@in-) 3#f@)fer4a 2a89(2%y Rt+icz
9) fei: €.c.2&y 5# fa#tr 3#f@1fzra, r&&y Rt arr3 h 3iaaara as a#a#r a{&, zrr
f-tf'l;raare qa-fr sari anar 3far{ ?, arf fn zr ar a 3iaira sa Rt5 art 3rhf@a ear ufr
r ahsav 3/@a@

hc4hr3eu rea viaah3inf s sin fag ngra " # far rff@a?-­
!il ~ 11 tr m~~~
(ii) ~ am cfi'I' Rl" ~ "JIWf "™'
(iii) ~ am f;llld-licl(>tl h far G 3iaiia &zr za#

i::> 3WT aqgrf zr fr zra han fa#tr c"fi". 2) 31f21fr5, 2014 m .3-TIU=:ir t ~ fcITT:fI'
.3-J1fR;fr:r~m~a,~~ 3-@T "QcT 3-TQ'rc;r c!i1' c>!f<JX.~waT I

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken·;
(iii) amount payable unde_r Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

r::> Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) srif i, s 3mer bh sf3rd ufraswr3-,gii-gen rear 3rzrar area zn avs
aaea atairrs rt zear 1o% grarJ,a1f5ei%ks@r±e faea ta avea
10% 21arru#r sra1 4ff $ )zil !.;..' t - , ,-~ :_.._ ~ -

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against tk]$}~r,de1r{~~~!k,n~~~~fore the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where d'litY.J)"r.:B!~Jif;tlncls·,!3,enalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone Is in dispute. ·,.,,..~~~:::i/

0

0



i#$""rN.. v2sD4-11A-Io13-16
·t .'· ·: ' .. ,

ORDER IN APPEAL
·f.~r r.t~~ . . -. r _ • , - ..•.• ·:'> -1¾:?to ·+s#44sf·

M/s. Amneal Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd., Plot No:15, 16 & 17, Pharmez,

Special Economic Zone, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No.SA, Village
Matoda, Tai. Sanand, District Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as
'appellants') have filed the present appeal against the following Orders-in­

Original (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned orders') passed by the
Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-IV, Ahmedabad · (hereinafter

referred to as 'adjudicating authority');

Sr. OIO No. OIO date Amount of Period of the Amount

No refund refund claim rejected

claimed

(~) (
1 SD-04/Ref-15/DRM/2015-16 29.09.2015 1,11,819 July'14-Sept'14 33,015

2 SD-04/Ref-17/AK/2015-16 14.10.2015 1,95,971 Oct'14-Dec'14 84,084

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellants are a unit in

Q Special Economic Zone, engaged in the manufacture of pharmaceutical

products and is holding service tax registration no. AAGCA9685CSD001. The
appellants are a functional unit under Pharmez, Sarkhej Bavla National·

Highway No. 8A, Village Matoda, Tai. Sanand, District Ahmedabad and are
registered with Office of the Development Commissioner, KASEZ, Ministry of.

Commerce, Ahmedabad.

3. The appellants had filed a refund claims as mentioned above under

Notification Number 12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013 for the period mentioned

above with the Assistant Commissioner of Service Tax, Division-IV,

Ahmedabad. On scrutiny of the refund claim, some discrepancies were
noticed in the refund claim and accordingly query memos dated 21.08.2015
were issued to them. The appellants, vide letter dated 08.09.2015 and

0 06.10.2015 respectively, submitted their reply along with supporting
documents. Finally, the adjudicating authority, vide the impugned orders,

rejected an amount 6f 33,015/- and 84,084/- out of total refund claims·

of 1,11,819/- and 1,95,971/- respectively on the ground that the service
category of 'Management Consultant Services' was not found in the

exempted list of services.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned orders the appellants have preferred
the present appeals. Regarding the rejected amounts, stated the appellants,
the only ground of the adjudicating authority is that the 'Management
Consultant Services' was not found in the exempted list of services. The

appellants· argued that they have been claiming exemption from payment of . _\\_
Service Tax on~~g~able services including 'Management Consultant -~

f-%k'Services' frr~t'lc,~p,t~9.ri\~!h,,8.11.2013. They have enclosed the copies of list

"6 .s 2=
' we 2. «.-% i

k: iHeoA# 7urea4,. , :;;:,;;;.,-

3



F.No.: V2(ST)I14-115/A-1I/2015-16

of taxable services approved by the Development Commissioner, Kandla

Special Economic Zone vide letters dated 05.07.2010 and 18.01.2012. In
both the lists, the 'Management· Consultant Services' has been approved.
During these· periods, the appellants were allowed to either claim ab-initio

exemption from payment of Service Tax by following procedures of Form A-1
and A-2 or claim exemption of Service Tax paid by them on such taxable

services used for authorized operations. However, after the introduction of
Notification number 12/2013-ST dated· 01.07.2013, the appellants had
approached the Development Commissioner, Kandla Special Economic Zone
for obtaining approval list of taxable services being used/ proposed to be

used by them for authorized operation. The Development Commissioner,
Kandla Special Economic Zone had referred their application to Unit Approval

Committee. The said Unit Approval Committee revised the list of taxable·

services vide letter dated 19.11.2013 and reduced the list of taxable services
from 91.to 60 by superseding all the earlier list of taxable services approved

by them. Accordingly, The Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Department of
Commerce issu·ed · the revised list excluding the 'Management Consultant
Services'. The appellants pleaded that they have paid Service Tax to the

service provider and claimed the refund which should be allowed to them
irrespective of whether such service is included in the list of taxable service
approved by the Development Commissioner/ Unit Approval Committee or
otherwise. the further added that the Service Tax authority cannot raise any
right to retain such money with the Government where such tax was not

payable by the appellants.

5. Personal hearing in the matter was granted and held on 05.07.2016
wherein Shri Pratik R. Mehta, Manager Corporate Affairs, appeared before me

and rejterated the contents of appeal memo.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records,
grounds of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by
the appellants at the time of personal hearing. I find that the adjudicating

authority has rejected the refund claims on the ground that the service
category of 'Management Consultant Services' was not found in the list of
approved services for authorized operation. In the Notification number
12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013 it is mentioned that "for the purpose of
claiming exemption, the Developer or Unit ofSEZ shall obtain a list of taxable
services as are required for the authorized operations (referred to as the

'specified services' elsewhere in the notification) approved by the Approval
Committee of the concerned SEZ". The adjudicating authority has mentioneda EE
that the service of 'Management Consultant:Se/iges' is not included in the
st of the approved service produce6/aeapiiaits at the time of fling q
the refund claim. Since, the service; utilized'is ·not/included in the list of the Bl,

? Ac;
approved service; the refund of Service Taxoj.this invoice is not admissible.­

0

0



;i+f r.No.: V2(ST)114-115/A-1I/2015-16
# ,#

I find that for claiming refund under Notification number 12/2013-ST dated
01.07.2013, inclusion of the sEffvl<;;.E~ in,the approvec:ttJi§t of the services for
the authorized operation is a mandatory condition. The contents of paragraph

3 of the said notification are pasted below;

(3) The procedure for claiming exemption from levy of service tax

by the service provider to SEZ unit/developer is as follows:

a) The list of services used in the authorized operations should
be approved by the Approval Committee of the department.

b) SEZ unit/ developer should apply in Form A-1 a declaration

along with the approval fist of services to the jurisdictional

Division Office.

5

0

c) The Division Office based on Form A-1 declaration authorizes

SEZ unit/developer in Form A-2 to procure services without

payment of service tax.

-d) A quarterly return in Form A-3 is required to be filed by such

SEZ unit/developer with the Range office.

e) In case if the SEZ unit /developer fails to use the listed

approved services procured without payment of service tax for

authorized operations, they need to pay to the government the

service tax to the extent of exemption claimed. along with­

interest.

Hence, as per the above clause, the refund claim is not admissible as

Management Consultant Services being not approved by the UAC at the
relevant time. However, along with the appeal memorandum, the appellants

O have submitted a letter of approval issued from file number
KASEZ/DCO/II/03/2009-10 dated 23.03.2016 from the Jt. Development
Commissioner (i/c), Kandla Speacial Economic Zone, Ahmedabad. Vide the
said letter, concerned authority specifically approves the entire list of 93

authorized services and the same is valid with retrospective affect. The

contents of the said letter is reproduced as below;
"........ The Competent Authority (Approval Committee of Zydus­
sector specific-pharma-SEZ) in its 16" meeting held on 17-11-2011
had already approved a default list of 93 specific services which is
enclosed herewith, as required by the applicable CBEC Notification

in force from time=to-time..«. + ••
Further, th<iApprov'flP.Comrrittee for Zydus-Pharmaceuticals-SEZ in

7its 34 meetifig heldon\{10-03-2016 has clarified that the said list

of '93' aJ~t1~;1 already approved on 17-11-2011 is,_,~;[~/\;,'):



6
F.No.: V2(ST)114-115/A-1I/2015-16

deemed to be valid all along and will continue till any other decision.
taken by the Approval Committee".

The above letter is very clear that the Approval Committee had approved the
said list of 93 specified services on 17.11.2011 and is treated to be valid all
along (i.e. from the date of its approval) till any other decision is taken. In

view of the above, as per sub-rule (3)(a) of the Notification number

12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013, the appellants are eligible for refund or
33,015/- and 84,084/- which were rejected by the adjudicating authority
vide the impugned orders number SD-04/Ref-15/DRM/2015-16 and SD-
04/Ref-17/AK/2015-16 respectively.

7. In view of above, I set aside the impugned orders to the rejection part

of the refund only and allow the appeals filed by the appellants.

.±kc
COMMISSIONER (APPEAL-II)

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.
ATTESTED

\6

·.' A)

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

To,

M/s. Amneal Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd.,

Plot No.15, 16 &. 17, Pharmez, Special Economic Zone,

Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No.84,

Village Matoda, Tal. Sanand,

District-Ahmedabad 382 213

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner; Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-IV, Ahmedabad.
4) The Asst. Commissioner(System), Service Tax Hq, Ahmedabad.

}6Guard File.
6) P.A. Fiie.

O


